In re: Technology Properties Limited LLC Debtor

Case No. 13-51589-SLJ Chapter 11

## CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 0971-5 User: krose Page 1 of 2 Date Rcvd: Mar 27, 2014 Form ID: pdfeoc Total Noticed: 2

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Mar 29, 2014.

c/o Gregory P. Love, Esq., Longview, TX 75606-3427 Stevens Love, P.O. Box 3427, +The Simon Law Firm, P.C., c/o Benjamin Askew, Esq., 800 Market St., Suite 1700, St. Louis, Missouri 63101-2506

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center. NONE. TOTAL: 0

\*\*\*\*\* BYPASSED RECIPIENTS \*\*\*\*\*

NONE. TOTAL: 0

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 9): Pursuant to Fed. R. Bank. P. 2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Mar 29, 2014 Signature: /s/Joseph Speetjens

## CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on March 27, 2014 at the address(es) listed below:

Adam A. Lewis on behalf of Requestor Apple Inc. alewis@mofo.com

Brett Bissett on behalf of Creditor Acer Inc., Acer America Corporation, and Gateway, Inc.

klgatesbankruptcy@klgates.com

C. Luckey McDowell on behalf of Interested Party Toshiba America, Inc.

luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com

on behalf of Interested Party C. Luckey McDowell Toshiba America Consumer Products, LLC

luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com

C. Luckey McDowell on behalf of Interested Party Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.

luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com

C. Luckey McDowell on behalf of Interested Party Toshiba Corporation

 ${\tt luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com}$ C. Luckey McDowell on behalf of Interested Party Toshiba America Electronic Components, Inc. luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com

Christopher H. Hart on behalf of Creditor Cupertino City Center Buildings chart@schnader.com, CAlas@Schnader.com

David B. Rao on behalf of Debtor Technology Properties Limited LLC David@bindermalter.com Ellen A. Friedman on behalf of Creditor Hewlett-Packard Company efriedman@friedmanspring.com

G. Larry Engel on behalf of Interested Party Fujitsu Limited lengel@mofo.com,

vnovak@mofo.com, jkline@mofo.com

on behalf of Interested Party G. Larry Engel DIRECTV, LLC lengel@mofo.com, vnovak@mofo.com, jkline@mofo.com

G. Larry Engel on behalf of Interested Party Mattel, Inc. lengel@mofo.com, vnovak@mofo.com, jkline@mofo.com

G. Larry Engel on behalf of Interested Party Nikon Corporation lengel@mofo.com,

vnovak@mofo.com,jkline@mofo.com G. Larry Engel on behalf of Interested Party BlackBerry Limited lengel@mofo.com,

vnovak@mofo.com,jkline@mofo.com

G. Larry Engel on behalf of Interested Party NEC Corporation lengel@mofo.com,

vnovak@mofo.com, jkline@mofo.com G. Larry Engel on behalf of Interested Party Alcon Research, Ltd. lengel@mofo.com,

 $\verb"vnovak@mofo.com", jkline@mofo.com"$ Gary M. Kaplan on behalf of Requestor Farella Braun + Martel LLP gkaplan@fbm.com, calendar@fbm.com

Gregg S. Kleiner on behalf of Requestor OneBeacon Technology Insurance

gkleiner@mckennalong.com, wowen@mckennalong.com Gregory J. Charles on behalf of Requestor Patriot Scientific Corp. greg@gregcharleslaw.com Heinz Binder Technology Properties Limited LLC heinz@bindermalter.com on behalf of Debtor

Javed I. Ellahie on behalf of Requestor Swamy Venkidu Ellfarnotice@gmail.com on behalf of Interested Party Joel A. Kane Sony Corporation joel.kane@sedgwicklaw.com, quintella.griffinpitts@sedgwicklaw.com

John S. Wesolowski on behalf of U.S. Trustee Office of the U.S. Trustee / SJ

john.wesolowski@usdoj.gov Case: 13-51589 Doc# 470 Filed: 03/29/14 Entered: 03/29/14 21:35:23 Page 1 of District/off: 0971-5 User: krose Page 2 of 2 Date Royd: Mar 27, 2014 Form ID: pdfeoc Total Noticed: 2

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system (continued)

- John Walshe Murray on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee Of Unsecured Creditors Murray.John@Dorsey.com, johnwalshemurray@hotmail.com
  Jon Swenson on behalf of Interested Party Toshiba America, Inc. jon.swenson@bakerbotts.com,
- luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com
- Jon Swenson on behalf of Interested Party Toshiba America Consumer Products, LLC jon.swenson@bakerbotts.com, luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com
- Jon Swenson on behalf of Interested Party Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc. jon.swenson@bakerbotts.com, luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com
- Jon Swenson on behalf of Interested Party Toshiba America Electronic Components, Inc. jon.swenson@bakerbotts.com, luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com
- Jon Swenson on behalf of Interested Party Toshiba Corporation jon.swenson@bakerbotts.com, luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com
- Kenneth H. Prochnow on behalf of Requestor Charles H. Moore kprochnow@chilesprolaw.com, terisa@chilesprolaw.com
- Lillian G. Stenfeldt on behalf of Interested Party Sony Corporation lillian.stenfeldt@sdma.com
  Office of the U.S. Trustee / SJ USTPRegion17.SJ.ECF@usdoj.gov, ltroxas@hotmail.com
  Peter C. Califano on behalf of Requestor Alliacense Limited LLC pcalifano@cwclaw.com
  Randy Michelson on behalf of Creditor Marcie Brown randy.michelson@michelsonlawgroup.com
  Randy Michelson on behalf of Creditor Chester A. Brown randy.michelson@michelsonlawgroup.com
- Robert A. Franklin on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee Of Unsecured Creditors Franklin.Robert@Dorsey.com, bobf\_94303@yahoo.com
- Robert A. Franklin on behalf of Debtor Technology Properties Limited LLC Franklin.Robert@Dorsey.com, bobf\_94303@yahoo.com

Thomas T. Hwang on behalf of Creditor Committee

- Robert G. Harris on behalf of Debtor Technology Properties Limited LLC rob@bindermalter.com Robert L. Eisenbach, III on behalf of Interested Party HTC America, Inc. reisenbach@cooley.com
  Robert L. Eisenbach, III on behalf of Interested Party HTC Corporation reisenbach@cooley.com
  Roya Shakoori on behalf of Debtor Technology Properties Limited LLC roya@bindermalter.com Ryan Penhallegon on behalf of Debtor Technology Properties Limited LLC ryan@bindermalter.com
- Hwang.Thomas@Dorsey.com Thomas T. Hwang on behalf of Debtor Technology Properties Limited LLC Hwang. Thomas@Dorsey.com Wendy W. Smith on behalf of Debtor Technology Properties Limited LLC Wendy@bindermalter.com William Thomas Lewis on behalf of Requestor Phil Marcoux wtl@roblewlaw.com, kimwrenn@msn.com

Official Committee Of Unsecured Creditors

Entered on Docket March 27, 2014

EDWARD J. EMMONS, CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA



Page 1

1 HEINZ BINDER, #87908 ROBERT G. HARRIS, #124678 ROYA SHAKOORI, #236383 2 Binder & Malter, LLP 2775 Park Avenue 3 The following constitutes Santa Clara, CA 95050 the order of the court. Signed March 27, 2014 Telephone: (408)295-1700 4 Facsimile: (408) 295-1531 Email: heinz@bindermalter.com 5 Email: rob@bindermalter.com Stephen L. Johnson Email: roya@bindermalter.com 6 U.S. Bankruptcy Judge Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor In 7 Possession Technology Properties Limited, LLC 8 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 9 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, DIVISION 5 10 Case No: 13-51589 SLJ In re 11 TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED, Chapter 11 12 LLC, 13 NO HEARING REQUIRED 14 Debtor. 15 ORDER APPROVING EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT OF 16 STEVENS LOVE AS SPECIAL COUNSEL 17 The APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT OF THE STEVENS LOVE AS SPECIAL 18 COUNSEL ("Application") having been filed by Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession 19 TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company 20 21 ("TPL"); the matter being one which does not require a hearing; the Court having considered the 22 Application and good cause appearing,

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

Case: 13-51589 Doc# 470

23

24

25

26

27

1. The Application is approved.

ORDER APPROVING EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT OF STEVENS LOVE AS SPECIAL COUNSEL

28

ີດ

Filed: 03/29/14 Entered: 03/29/14 21:35:23 Page 3 of

18

23 24

26

25

27

**2**8

2. Stevens Love is appointed as Special Counsel ("Special Counsel") pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 327(e) and 328(a), to act as local counsel and assist The Simon Law Firm, P.C. (already approved as special counsel to TPL on May 2, 1013, Docket #107) in cause number 6:12-cv-202, Technology Properties Limited, LLC v. Canon, Inc., et al., and each cause number consolidated into cause number 6:12-cv-202 (collectively referred to herein as the "EDTX Litigation") and any additional cause number as explained in the Application.

In addition, Special Counsel may assist in continuing to investigate patent infringement claims and recover all damages and compensation to which TPL may be entitled from the unlicensed use of the CORE Flash Portfolio Patents, including but not limited to investigation of potential infringers, employing consultants and expert witnesses, instituting legal proceedings, and preparing for and proceeding to trial.

- 3. Pursuant to an engagement agreement dated February 11, 2014 (the "Agreement") and attached to the Declaration of Gregory P. Love in support of the Application, Special Counsel shall act as local counsel to TPL in the EDTX Litigation and, in exchange, shall receive 8% of the gross attorneys fees recovered from those defendants in the EDTX Litigation. In addition, Special Counsel is entitled to recover out-of-pocket expenses.
- 4. Special Counsel's Fees and Expenses shall be subject to review by the Bankruptcy Court only under the standard of review provided under 11 U.S.C. §328(a) and shall not be subject to review under 11 U.S.C. §330(a). Review shall be under the standard that provides that compensation awarded by the Court may differ from the compensation provided in the Agreements only if, "the terms and conditions prove to have been improvident in light of development not capable of being anticipated at the time of the fixing of such terms and conditions." Special Counsel shall not be required to adhere to the Guidelines for Compensation

ORDER APPROVING EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT OF STEVENS LOVE AS SPECIAL COUNSEL

Page 2

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
l	0
l	1
l	2
l	3
l	4
l	5
l	6
l	7
l	8
	9
	0
2	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
)	7

**2**8

and Expense Reimbursement of Professionals and Trustees promulgated in the Northern District of California Bankruptcy Courts.

5. Prior to any deadline established in this case by which professionals are required to file final application for compensation, The Simon Law Firm, P.C. shall file a final fee application reflecting (a) the amount of Recoveries that have been obtained in connection with the litigation and licensing that are the subject of the Agreements described herein; (b) the Fees and Expenses that Special Counsel has been paid by The Simon Law Firm, P.C. and/or TPL during the post-petition period; and, (c) a general description of the efforts required to achieve the results obtained. The amount of Recoveries may be filed under seal to protect the confidentiality of any settlement or confidential license agreement, as well as the percentage of the contingent fee paid. Such application shall be subject to review only under the "improvident" standard of 11 U.S.C. §328(a).

\*\*END OF ORDER\*\*

ORDER APPROVING EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT OF STEVENS LOVE AS SPECIAL COUNSEL

Page 3

Case: 13-51589 Doc# 470 Filed: 03/29/14 Entered: 03/29/14 21:35:23 Page 5 of

## COURT SERVICE LIST The Simon Law Firm, P.C. c/o Benjamin Askew, Esq. 800 Market St., Suite 1700, St. Louis, Missouri, 63101 Stevens Love c/o Gregory P. Love, Esq. P.O. Box 3427 Longview, TX 75606-3427 All other parties are ECF recipients. ORDER APPROVING EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT OF STEVENS LOVE AS SPECIAL Page 4 COUNSEL 8

Case: 13-51589 Doc# 470 Filed: 03/29/14 Entered: 03/29/14 21:35:23 Page 6 of